

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**NORMAN GRIM,**

Appellant,

v.

Case No. **SC01-256**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

NANCY A. DANIELS  
PUBLIC DEFENDER

**DAVID A. DAVIS**  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER **0271543**  
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
SUITE 401  
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301  
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

ARGUMENT

**ISSUE I** ..... 1

THE COURT ERRED IN GIVING THE JURY’S DEATH RECOMMENDATION GREAT WEIGHT BECAUSE, IN LIGHT OF THE EXTENSIVE MITIGATION PRESENTED AFTER IT HAD RECEIVED THAT RECOMMENDATION, IT DESERVED LITTLE OR NO CONSIDERATION, A VIOLATION OF THE PROCEDURE SET FORTH IN SECTION 921.141 FLORIDA STATUTES AND THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

**ISSUE II** ..... 5

THE COURT ERRED IN NOT CALLING, AS ITS OWN WITNESS, DR. JAMES LARSON, THE MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT WHO EXAMINED Grim, TO ESTABLISH THE STATUTORY MENTAL MITIGATORS, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.

**ISSUE III** ..... 12

THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ADMIT STATEMENTS OF THE VICTIM, CYNTHIA CAMPBELL, MADE SHORTLY BEFORE HER DEATH THAT “IF SHE WERE EVER FOUND FLOATING IN THE BAY TO LOOK TO HENRY HOMES,” THE LATTER BEING A PERSON AGAINST WHOM SHE HAD LITIGATED SEVERAL CASES, A VIOLATION OF Grim’S DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE .....	15

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Dillbeck v. State</u> , 643 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 1994) .....	11
<u>Elmore v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) .....	2
<u>Farr v. State</u> , 621 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1993) .....	6
<u>Kelly v. State</u> , So. 2d (Fla 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001). .....	2
<u>Klokoc v. State</u> , 589 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1991) .....	9
<u>Koon v. Dugger</u> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993) .....	5,6,10
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	6
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001) .....	5,8,9
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000) .....	9
<u>Overton v. State</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S592 (Fla. September 13, 2001) .....	6
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 1996) .....	6,7
<u>State v. Upton</u> , 658 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1995) .....	2
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975) .....	4
<u>Tucker v. State</u> , 559 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 1990) .....	1,2

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>United States Constitution</u>	
Amendment VIII .....	5,6,8
<u>Florida Statutes (1998 Supp.)</u>	
Section 90.503 .....	10
Section 921.141(3) .....	4
 <u>OTHER SOURCES</u>	
<u>Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure</u>	
Rule 9.210(a)(2) .....	15
<u>Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</u>	
Rule 3.202 .....	10,11
Rule 3.216 .....	10
Rule 3.260 .....	1
